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. ,i . AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ARTICLE 117
GENERAL FEE SCHEDULE

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
WILLI_AMSPORT THAT ARTICLE 117 BE AMENDED AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION I' Arucle 117.04: SCHEDULE

Thcre 15 heteby established in the City the following schedule of fees and charges for

serwces rendered or matetials supplied that are deemed expedient or necessary for proper

mamgement ~care and control of the City and its finances and for the maintenance of peace,

good governiment, safety and the general welfare of the City. A building permit is not

req\ij_red for items that are exempt under Section 105.2 of the International Building Code

and  Section 1052 of the International Residential Code. Note 2 zoning permit may be
: reqmred for some of the items listed:

Williamsport Bureau of Codes Permit Fees and Costs.

. Cost of Construction Permit Fees
. $0.00 to $999.99  $30.00
© $1,000.00 o $1,499.99 $36.00
Yo $1,500.00 to $2,499.99 $46.00
SRR $2,500.00 to $4,999.99 $71.00
PR - $5,000.00 to $9,999.99 $141.00

‘ (1) Over $10,000, an additional fee of $15.00 will be chatged for each
= additional $1,000 of cost of construction or part thereof.

(@  An additional fee in the smount determined by The Pennsylvania
Department of Labor and Industry known as the “Act 45 Fee,” will be
added to every building permit.

| :(3) A permit fee will be doubled when work is being done without first
obtaining a zoning or building permit.
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(b) : Contractor Liceiise Fees.
i Type of Contractor Fee
. Building Contractor $30.00
Master Plumber $100.00
Journeyman Plumber $60.00
Apprentice Plumber $30.00
' Plumbing Contractor : £80.00
. Sewage Contractor $80.00
' Electrical Contractor $80.00
~ Tree Arborist Contractor , $80.00
2-year Contractor Registration ‘ $120.00
3-year Contractor Registration $175.00

{c) Planning and Zoning Fees.

Type Fee
i Zoning Map $50.00
! . . Zoning Book $100.00
Lo - Zoning permit for uses not requiring a building $60.00
L permit or Zoning Hearing Board action
Zoning permit rgqujring conditional use approval $200.00
e  Zoning permit for special exception ot variance $250.00
Lo - Reclassification ng)f amendment $500.00
A Certificate of nonconformance ' $100.00
. Zoning occupancy permit $50.00
o Certification of zoning and building, each request $50.00
Easement $100.00
Storm Water review $200.00
- Land Development ‘ $300.00
Sub-Division - $250.00, plus $50.00 per lot
Lot Consolidation $150.00
Street vacation, plus legal ads $200.00

Liquor Transfer License, plus legal ads $250.00
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(@& - Othet permits.
| . Type of Permit Fee
Zoning, Building and Fire Occupancy $90.00
~ Street Tree permit $10.00
Mall permit $20.00
Banner permit- $15.00
! Sidewalk permit ' $0.00
- Driveway permit $60.00
; “" Pole;permit (per pole or guidewire) $20.00
Cutbicuat . $75.00
Street cut $100.00
(Street cut w/ 1 day Street Closure) $100.00
- Tent permit ‘ $30.00 includes fire inspection
© Pyrotechnics permit $200.00 includes fire inspection
" Bonfire permit _ $200.00 mncludes fire inspection
Special event permit $50.00

Special event permit which consists of multi events throughout the year
- {minimum of 6 events in that calendar year) $250.00

{e)  Other Lcenses.
Type of License Fee
- Restaurant license $80.00
Food vendor license $50.00
Mobile Food Truck _ $250.00
Student residence ($500.00 cap) $60.00 plus $15.00 for each room
- Rooming house ($500.00 cap) $60.00 plus $15.00 for each room
S - Sobtety house ($500.00 cap) $60.00 plus $15.00 for each room
. Peddlers or Solicitors license $30.00 per month

)  Other fees.
: " Type Fee
Replacement license (contractor/plumbet) $10.00
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Replacement building permit $10.00
Copies $1.00 per page
Copies, Right to Know Act (City Clerk) $0.25 per page
Administrative costs : $25.00 per hour, when applicable
College letter inspection $60.00 per each inspection, address
Building Code Board of appeal $200.00
1CC Property Maintenance Code appeal $200.00
Sprinkler Plan Review per section (a) of this
: ordinance.
' Rental property inspections _ $85.00 per building

plus $15.00  each
additional unit in that

_ building.
) Str"éet closure permits. Permit includes closure of the street or a portion of

the street.
Up to and including (7) days $75.00
Up to and including (14} days $125.00
Up to and including (30) days $225.00

. Up to and including (45) days $300.00
Each addittonal day after (45) days $75.00 per day

(h) Dumpster permits. Needed for dumpsters in the public fght-of-way.

" Up to and including (7) days $15.00
Up to and including (14) days $25.00
Up to and mcluding (30)days $75.00
- Up to and including (45) days $125.00
Hach additional day after (45) days $30.00 per day

After the (45) days are completed a new permit can be issued for an additional (45) days at a
cost of $200.00. Once the additional (45) days has expired the dumpster must be removed
and cannot be placed at that location again for (90) days.
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Pledse note:

When a dumpster and/or street closute permit tequires parking meters/spaces per day to be
out of setvice, copy of the written approval from the Parking Authority must be given to the

; Codes Department prior to the permit being issued.

Ord. 4593 Sec 3. Approved 8-23-1973; Ord. 5200 Sec 3. Approved 5-26-1983; Ord. 5458
Sec. 1. Approved 12-14-1989; Ord. 5586 Sec 4. Apptoved 6-10-1993; Ord. 5713 Secs. 1 and
2. Approved 4-3-1997; Ord. 5755 Sec 1. Approved 8-20-1998; Ord. 5808 Sec. 1. Approved
4-6-2000; Ord. 5907 Secs. 4, 5 and 6. Approved 12-12-2002; Ord. 5934. Approved 8-7-2003;
Ord. 5949 sec. 4. Approved 4-29-2004; Ord. 6088 4. Approved 11-29-2007.)

A]ll:‘ordjnances ot parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

This ordinance shall become effective twenty (20) days after final enactment.

. Qo
Enacted this __X2> day ofmy_, 2019.

ATTEST:

ice M. Frank, City Clerk dy Allison, President
' Williamsport City Council

Th;s ordjnancé approve% bretoed this _ao_day of ?Q\SQQMS, 2029.

Derek Slaug er,




